MIN - 9118

(4-683.)

Mineral Survey No. 2514

Lot No._______Land District.

FIELD NOTES

OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF
Pride of the West Mining & Milling Co.
KNOWN AS THE
- WichGE
<u>Patravnia</u> Mining District,
Santa Gruz County, Anizona
Section Approximately, Township 24 5, Range 16 F. (unaury oyod)
Surveyed under instructions dated January 25 ,1 903
Surveyed under instructions dated
by Philip Contzen,
U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
Claim located See location notice, 1
Survey commenced Formary 3 , 1908
Survey completed Fobruary 3 , 1908

Address. Frank H. Hereford, alty. Tucson, ariz one.

. 5 4 8 -

Feet

SURVEY NO. 2514

WEDGE LODE

Beginning at Cor. No.1, identical with the location, which is a post in a mound of stone $2\frac{1}{2}$ ft.base 2 ft.high, and on line 1-2 of the Doco Lode, Survey No. 1400.

Set a limestone 24 x 10 x 3 ins., 12 ins. in the ground, chiseled W-1-2514, and raise a mound of stone alongside; whence Cor.of Secs.1,6,7 & 12,Tp.24 S., Rs.16 & 17 E., brs. S. 63° 28' 20" E. 10147.4 ft. dist.
An oak 10 ins.diam., brs.N.12° E. 27.5 ft.dist. An oak 12 ins.diam., brs.N.43°30'W. 59 ft.dist. Both blazed and scribed 1-2514 B T

Thence N. 67° 33' W. Var. 12° 30' E.

South End Center, identical with the location, which is a mound of stone $2\frac{1}{2}$ ft. base 2 ft. high. 200.

230.93

To Cor. No. 2; whence Location Cor.brs.N.67° 33' W.250 ft.dist., which is a

mound of stone 2½ ft. base 2 ft. high.
I chisel cross (X) for exact cor.point and W-2-2514 on limestone 24 x 7 x 3 ins. above ground, and in the middle of tramway track; whence

Cor.No.3 Golden Gate Lode Survey No.2033 brs.N.11°30'

E., 343.19 ft. dist.

Huachuca Peak brs. N. 88° 15' E. Korita Peak brs. S. 78° 15' E. Morita

> Thence N. 47° 36' W. Var. 12° 30' E.

120. Gulch, course N.E.

Intersect line 1-2 Georgia Lode, Survey No.1406, from which Cor.No.2 brs.N.81°20' W.,596.61 ft.dist., and Cor. 6,76.82 No.1 brs.S.81°20'E.,903.39 ft.,and point of intersection of line 1-2 Georgia Lode, Survey No.1406, and line 3-4 of the Golden Gate Lode, Survey No.2033 brs.S.81°20'E.143.93 ft.dist.

To Cor. Point No.3 in Washington Gulch, identical with the location, which is marked by a Cross (X) on the bed rock, which is also identical with Cor. Point No.4 of the Golden 698.97 Gate Lode, Survey No. 2033; whence

Witness Cor., which is a limestone 24 x 10 x 3 ins. above ground, and which is identical with Witness Cor. of Cor.No.4 of the Golden Gate Lode, Survey No.2033, brs. from true cor.point \$5.47° 36' E.,20 ft. dist.

I chisel same W C-W-4-2514; whence

Granite Boulder 4 x 3 x 3 ft.above ground brs.N.32°45' E. 35.9 ft. dist., Chiseled with Cross (X) and WCBR 3-2514 Sandstone boulder 4 x 3 x 3 ft.above ground brs.N.24°30 W ., 32.2 ft.dist., Chiseled with Cross (X) and WCBR 3-2514 From Cor.Point No.3, point of intersection of line 1-2

of the Georgia Lode, Survey No.1406, and line 3-4 Golden Gate Lode, Survey No.2033, brs.S.77°E., 162.83 ft., and Cor. No.3 of Golden Gate Lode, Survey No.2033 brs.S.77°E.600 ft.

Thence From Cor. Point N.85° 52' E. Var. 12° 30' E.

267.1 To Cor. No. 4, identical with the North End Center, which is a mound of stone $2\frac{1}{2}$ ft.base 2 ft.high. Set a limestone 18 x 10 x 8 ins., 12 ins.in the ground chiseled W-4-2514; whence An oak 10 ins.diam.brs.N.81° E., 76 ft. dist.
An oak 24 ins.diam.brs.S.16° E., 58 ft. dist. Both blazed and scribed 4-2514 B T

> Thence S. 67° 33' E. Var. 12° 30' E.

Feet

To Cor.No.5, identical with the location, and with Cor.No.2 of the Doco Lode, Survey No.1400, which is a pine post 6 ins.sq.,18 ins.above ground and firmly set in the ground. 300.

I scribe same W-5-2514 on S.W.face; whence Cor.No.1 George Lode, Survey No.1406, brs.S.81°20' E.,

370 ft.dist., and Cor.No.2 brs.N.81°20' W.,1130 ft.dist. Point of intersection of Line 1-2 Georgia Lode, Survey No.1406, and Line 3-4 Golden Gate Lode, Survey No.2033, brs. N.81°20'W., 389.46 ft.dist.

4 ins.diam., brs.N.56° E.56.5 ft.dist. An oak A juniper 4 ins.diam., brs. S.61°30'E.,53.5 ft.dist. Both blazed and scribed 5-2514 B T

> Thence S. 21° 50' E. Var. 12° 30' E.

35.85 Intersect Line 3-4 of Golden Gate Lode, Survey No. 2033, at a point from which Cor.No.3 brs.S.77°E.,28.34 ft.dist., and point of intersection of Line 1-2 Georgia Lode, Survey No.1406, and Golden Gate Lode, Survey No.2033, line 3-4, brs. N.77°W., 408.83 ft., and Cor.No.4 of the Golden Gate Lode, Survey No.2033, brs.N.77°W., 571.66 ft.dist.

Washington gulch, course E.

87.40 Intersect line 2-3 of the Golden Gate Lode, Survey No. 20.33 at a point from which Cor.No.3 of said Lode brs.N.ll°30 E. 42.33 ft.dist., and Cor.No.2 of this Survey brs.S.ll°30 W. 300.86 ft.dist.

287. Center of Transvey track brs.northeasterly and southwesterly

500. To Cor. No. 1, the place of beginning.

AREA

Wedge Lode, Total Area Less -Area in Conflict with Georgia

0.487 Acres

Lode, Survey No.1406
Less-Area in Conflict with Golden

2.329

2.816

Cate Lode, Survey No. 2033 Total Area in Conflict Total Net Area of Wedge Lode

2.816 0.920

3.736 Acres

100 8 400

LOCATION

This claim is located in the North Eastern portion of Tp. 24 S., R. 16 E., unsurveyed, Patagonia Mining District, Santa Cruz County, Arizona, within the boundaries of the Carces Forest Reserve

ADJOINING CLAIMS

This claim is bounded on the N. by the Georgia Lode, Survey No.1406, Duquesne Mining & Reduction Co.owners; On the East by the Doco Lode, Survey No. 1400, Duquesne Mining & Reduction Co., owner; on the South by the Elgin and Iron Cow Lodes, unsurveyed, Duquesne Mining & Reduction Co., owners; on the West by the Golden Gate Lode, Survey No. 2033, Duquesne Mining & Reduction Co. owner.

PRESUMED COURSE OF VEIN.

The presumed course of the vein on the wedge Lode is from the South End Center to the North End Center. N. 29° W., 574. 3 ft.

EXPENDITURE OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS.

I certify that the value of the labor and improvements upon this claim, placed thereon by the claimant, or its grantors, is not less than \$500.00, and that the said improvements consist of:

From Cor. No. 4: Discovery shaft No. 1, 4 x 6 ft. 10 ft. deep, brs. S. 29° E., 100 ft.dist. Value,

From Cor. No.1

Tunnel No.2, 7 x 7 ft., 100 ft. long, course S.5° W., brs. N. 27° W., 270 ft. Value \$700.00

INSTRUMENT

This survey was made with a Young & Son Light Mountain transit, with Smith solar attachment. The courses were deflected from the true meridian as determined with the solar attachment and checked on the lines of Surveys Nos. 1400, 1406 and 2033, which practically agree. The distances were measured with a one hundred foot steel tape.

NOTE:

The bearings and distances given in the location notice differ from the bearings and measurements given in this survey; however, said location was marked upon the ground as represented in the foregoing field-notes.

February 3, 1908.

Chilip Contact

- des.

. 2 4 9 ..

FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

LIST OF NAMES.

A list of the names of the individuals employed by Philip Contzen	
United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, to assist in running, measuring, and marking	the lines, corners, and
boundaries described in the foregoing field notes of the survey of the mining claim of. Pro-	ide of the West
Mining & Milling Co.	
known as the WEDGE	
and showing the respective capacities in which they acted.	
W. H. Mallory	
Walter Percival	
W. H. Mallory	
Walter Percival	, Flagman.
FINAL OATHS OF ASSISTANTS.	
· We, W. H. Mallory	***************************************
and Walter Porcival , do solemnly swear that we assisted	Philip
Contzen , United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the	corners and surveying
the boundaries of the mining claim of Pride of the West Mining & Mill:	ing Co.
·	
known as the WEDGE	CONTRACTOR
known as the WEDGE	7-9-7 22-8-8-8-8-8-8-2-1-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2
represented in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral su	rveyor and under his
direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and	d belief, faithfully and
correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments established according to law	and the instructions
furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for Arisona	
The Mullon	Z, Chainman.
Walter Percu	, Oracionar.
Walley Ercu	CCC., Chainman.
fr to Mullory	, Axman.
Walter Percer	Cel., Flagman.
Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before me	this Sixth
day of February , 190.8.	
2 6 G	2
Notary Public, Pima County,	Arizona Territory.
My Commission Expires Ap	ril 27th, 1908.

17287b5m3-05

FINAL OATH OF U. S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

I, Philip Contzen	, U. S. Deputy Mineral
	nance of instructions received from the United
	, dated
	I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the
United States, the official regulations and	instructions thereunder, and the instructions
•	correctly executed the survey of the Mining
	g & Milling Go.
	known as the
	F
situate in Patag	onia Mining District,
Sonta Cruz	County, Arizona, in Section
apoperate, Township No. 245, Re	ange No. 16 E. (Unsurvoyed) ,
• 0	, as represented
	ely show the boundaries of said mining claim
as distinctly marked by monuments on th	e ground, and described in the attached copy
of the location certificate, which was rec	eived by me from the Surveyor General with
said instructions, and that all the corners	of said survey have been established and per-
petuated in strict accordance with the law	v, official regulations and instructions there-
	that the foregoing are the true and original
	t therein, and that the labor expended and
	im by claimant or <u>its</u> grantors
	character, extent, location and itemized value
	clarity and full detail, and that no portion of
	this claim has been included in the estimate
of expenditures upon any other claim.	
7/	01.1.1.(1)-
	- Unilyo Coursely
	U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
70	
Subscribed and sworn to by the said	Philip Control
•	efore me W. G. Power, a Notary
Public	this Sinth
day of February	, 1908 .
	VGP.
	Volary Public, Pima County, Arizona Territory.
	My Commission Expires April 27th, 1908.

Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

We,	Walter Percival	, and	W. H. Mallory	
of lawful age, bei	ng first duly sworn	according to law,	depose and say: That	we are
acquainted with	the	WEDGE	mining	claim,
situate in	Patag oni a		rict, Santa Oruz (County,
Arizona Territory	, for which Pride	or the West Mi	ning & Milling Co.	*************
S NOTES OF SERVICE	om a good brown	** ************************************		************
ha. made applie	cation for survey pro	$ior\ to\ application\ f$	or patent under the pro	visions
of the act of Cong	gress, approved May	10, 1872; and th	ut the labor done and in	ıprove-
ments made there	eon by the applicant	and its g	rantorexceed Five Hi	indred
Dollars in value,	and further that u	ve are not personal	lly interested in said m	ine.
		Wat	tu Percivai	
		The	E Mallory	***********
TERRITOR	Y OF ARIZONA,	<u>,</u>		
County of Pi	5	88:		
	Sworn	to and subscribed	before me, this <u>Sixt</u> l	iı.
**************************************		lay of Fobrus		
14396b400-8-04	8		blio, Pima County, Arizona Territ	

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION

Lode Claim

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:-

This mining claim, the name of which is the WEDGE mining claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by Emerson Gee, a citizen of the United States, the undersigned, on the first day of January, 1902.

The length of this claim is six hundred and thirty-two feet, and I claim two hundred and thirty feet in a northwesterly direction and four hundred and two feet in a south westerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with three hundred feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the South East to the North West.

The claim is situated and located in the Patgonia Wining District, in Santa Cruz County, in the Tefritory of Arizona, adjoining and in a southerly direction from the "(Georgia" survey 1406) mining claim.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a pine post 6 in. sq. 4 ft. long set in the ground and surrounded by a mound of stone, at a point in a north westerly direction 377 feet from the discovery shaft, (at which this notice isposted) being in the center of the north end line of said claim; thence N. 31° 20' W. 300 feet to a post in mound of stone being the northwest corner of said claim; thence S. 21° 50' E. 632 feet to a post in mound of stone being at the south west corner of said claim; thence S. 81° 20' E. 300 feet to a post in mound of stone at the center of the south end of said claim; thence S. 81° 20' E. 300 feet to

being at the south east corner of said claim; thence N. 21° 50' W. 632 feet to a post in mound of stone at the north east corner of said clim; thence N. 81° 20' W. 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 14 day of February, 1902.

EMERSON GEF.

By C. E. P.

Mag. Bearings.

Filed and recorded at request of Chas. E. Perkins, Feb'y. 15, A. D. 1902 at 3:30 P. M.

Phil Herold, County Recorder.

Territory of Arizona,)
: ss.
County of Santa Cruz.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this 21st day of November. A. D. 1907.

County Recorder.

U. S. SURVEYOR GENERAL'S FINAL CERTIFICATE ON FIELD NOTES.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR GENERAL,

	Phoenix, Arizona,
	September 3, , 1 908.
I, U. S. Surveyor General for	District of Arizona
do hereby certify that the foregoing tr	canscript of the Field Notes, return and approval
of the Survey of the mining claim of.	
Pride of the W	West Mining & Milling Co.
, known as the	WEDGE
,	situate in Patagonia
2:	Santa Cruz County,
Arizona , ir	Section Appròx., Township No. 24 S.,
Range No. 16 E., Unsur,	, and designated as Survey
mining claim as will, if incorporated is and that such reference is made thereis will perpetuate and fix the locus thereo not less And I further certify that five his or improvements made upon said min that said improvements consist of	has been correctly copied from the originals on tes furnish such an accurate description of said into a patent, serve fully to identify the premises, in to natural objects or permanent monuments as of. than indred dollars' worth of labor has been expended ning claim by claimant or its grantors, and 1 shaft and 1 tunnel, value \$800.
expenditures upon any other claim. I further certify that the plat ther	nprovements has been included in the estimate of eof, filed in the U.S. Land Office at Phoenix, in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.
	Frank S. Ingalls,
77 10 7 (4-1-1	
United States i	Surveyor General for Arizona.

SURVEYOR=GENERAL'S CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF FIELD NOTES AND SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

Department of the Interior,

Office of $U.$ S. Surveyor-General,				
		********	Phoenix, Ari	zona,
			Soptow	ber 8, , 190 8.
I, U. S. Surv	eyor-General for	. District o	of Arizona,	
do hereby certify (that the foregoing an	d hereto attached Fi	ield Notes and Return	of the Survey of the
Mining Claim of.		**********	************************	
·	Pride of the	West Mining	& Milling Co.	
***************************************			***************************************	, known as the
**************************************	******	WEDGE	3	
situate in	******************	Patagonia	***************************************	Mining District,
	Santa Cruz	County,	Arizo	na
in SectionA	pprox, Town	ship No. 24	S, Range No.	16 E., Unsur.
пресменяющим пределения	, designated as Sur	vey No	2514	M 83-94073011015 (9731111 11371737)
executed by	Philip (Contzen	,	U.S. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor,	February 3,		, 190 8, under r	my instructions dated
Janua	ry 23,	, 1908, have b	peen critically examin	ed and the necessary
corrections and e	xplanations made, and	l the said Field Notes	s and Return, and the	Survey they describe,
are hereby appro	ved. A true copy of	the copy of the loca	tion certificate filed	by the applicant for
survey is included	d in the field notes.	There		asself !
			11/11 14 1/11	20111

U. S. Surveyor-General for Arizona.

21811b3m2-06

Large Maps